



\$~SB-3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010167562026

+ **W.P.(C) 5331/2026**

RAJPAL

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jatin Teotia, SPC and Mr.
Prakhar Vashisth, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **14.08.2026**

CM APPL. 36150/2026 [seeking modification of order dated 22.04.2026]

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the Applicant/Petitioner seeking modification of the date of his boarding out from service as mentioned in paragraph no.1 of the Order dated 22.04.2026, *vide* which the present Petition came to be disposed of.
2. It is the case of the Applicant that, in paragraph no.1 of the Order dated 22.04.2026, his boarding out date has inadvertently been recorded as '24.02.2024', whereas the actual date of boarding out is '29.11.2024'.
3. Learned counsel representing the non-Applicant/Respondents submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed to the extent as aforementioned.
4. In view thereof, the Order dated 22.04.2026 stands modified to



the limited extent of correcting the date of boarding out, and paragraph no.1 thereof shall now be read as:

“1. Through the present Petition, the Petitioner prays for direction to the Respondents to release the benefit of ex-gratia in terms of Office Memorandum, as he was boarded out of service owing to disability on 29.11.2024.”

5. With these observations, the present application is disposed of.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

AUGUST 14, 2026

RW/hr